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Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether cadre review of the Indian Cost Accounts Service(ICAS) is pending since last more than three years and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;and

(b) the action proposed to be taken to fix responsibility and expedite the cadre review in a time bound manner?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA)

(a) The proposal for Cadre Review was taken up as per advice of Department of Personnel and Training. A Committee was constituted by the Office of Chief Adviser (Cost) for preparing the proposal for Cadre Review. Based on the report submitted by the Committee, a draft proposal was prepared by Office of Chief Adviser (Cost). After discussion, a revised proposal has been prepared by the Office of Chief Adviser (Cost). The present proposal requires further consultation with Office of Chief Adviser (Cost) with reference to various instructions on Cadre Review issued by DoP&T and also instructions on economy measures.

(b) Once the consultation process for preparation of Cadre Review is complete, the proposal will be forwarded to DoP&T for further processing.
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